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- “Defenders

OF WILDLIFE

May 7, 18976

ceorge H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.O. Box 1346, Coconut Island
Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Balazs-:

I have just finished packing up a box of 25 magazines.
They will be in the mail today. They may take a while to
get there as we can only afford slow boat mail,

I am very sorry that you had to write again. I can't
imagine what happened to the first batch of magazines.
You must be anxious to get your copies.

The 25 copiea that you are receiving are the last
of that issue ¥for distribution. At this point, we are
out and will not be reprinting. You might want to be
aware of this when you distribute some of your copies.
Again, my apologies for this unfortunate delay. Many
thanks for your patience.

Sinceraly,

w
Deborah Duff B

Editorial Assaiastant

1244 NINETEENTH STREET, NW = WASHINGTON, DC 20036 * (202) 6599510



Hninersity of Toronto

PEFARTMENT QF FO0LOGY

RAMEAY WRIGHT IO0LDGICAL LABORATORIES
25 HARACRD STREET
TOROMNTD MBS 1AL, ONTARIO, CAHADA

Septembaer 10, 1975

The Directoxr

Hawall Institute of Marine Biology
F.O. Box 1396

Faneoha

Hawaii, 9a744

U.5.4.

Dear Director,

A few weeks ago I was in transit through Hawdii and was able to wisit briefily
with Mr. George Balazs at your Institute. One aspect of his work that struck
me as especially important was the tagging of green turtles and recovering them
later after they had spent the interveaning time in natural conditlionsz. This work
1f contimded long encugh to get reliable growth rates could then be used (in
combination with data from the nesting grounds) to estimate the number of years
it takes these turtles to mature. Such information would be enormously valuable
to those working on conservation of marine turtles. It was my impression,
however, that these were some uncertainties about the funding of this project.
I hope vou will excuse my taking the liberty of writing to vou about this,
but it would be a great pity if this work, already started, could not now be
continued. To the best of my knowledge nobody else at the moment has had the
luck or enterprige to bo able to capture and recapture juvenile sea turtles ip

sufficient numbers, and so there is a unique chance here of obtaining some much
needed informaticon on sea turtle bioclogy,

Yours sincerely,

7 ] =3
(Vo M"ép
- Kicholas Mrosovsky 4
Frofessor of Zoology

IUCH Marine Turtle Specialist Group
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OF WILDLIFE

Pebruary 18, 1976

George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear Mr. Ba;azs:

I am sending you separately 25 copies of our December
issue as you requested, in lieu of cash payment for the
use of your transparency in that issue.

I am disturbed that your transparency was returned
with scratches; I do not know how they came to be, of
course, but will see to it that our handling procedures
here are improved, if that is what is needed. That
will do you no good, I realize, but may help other
contributors, and, of course, Defenders.

Your earlier inguiry was not handled promptly here
becauge of the confusion attendant on the resignation
of Wayne Barrett as editor, and the delay in my taking
over as his replacement. We are straightening things
our as guickly as may be,

Again, I regret the damage to your photograph, and the
delay in answering you. We shall strive to do Letter.

E%ncer&l?,

Gt Qetf

Editor

1244 NINETEENTH STREET, NW * WASHINGTON, DC 20036 * (202) 65%-9510
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April 26, 1976

o

Received from GEORGE BALAZ, 76 each 35mm slides
for use in the Bird=-Seal-Turtle book.
All original slides will be returned to Mr.

Balazsafter color separations are made and book

is printed.

For: WORLD WIDE DISTRIBUTORS LTD

IMPORTERS » WHOLESALERS « DISTRIBUTORS



THE JUMIOR LEAGUE OF HOMOLULU, 1MC,
RO MARMOA RDAD
HESRSLLILLY, HAWAII BSB22

April 1B, 1976

Mr. Georpge Halazs
Hawali Institute of Marine Biology, Cocomt Teland Branch
Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Depar Mr. Palazs,

The Junior League of Honplulu is delighted that you will be able
to apesk to us at our April 21, 1976 Seneral Membership Meeting. We
are most interested in learning sabout marine education in Hawaii and
how we can protect our state's most precious matural respurce, the
waters that surround us,

. As you ara probably aware, the Junior Leapus 18 an aducatipnal
and charitable organieation to premots woluntarism, to develop the
potential of its members for weoluntary participation in community
affairs, and to demonstrate the effectivensss of trained wolunteers.
The enclosed brochure describes some of the more recent projects
that we bave undertaken in the community.

The meeting will be held in the 2lsl Events Room of the
la Moana Liberty Hl:-l!ﬂl!- department store which is located on the
s IneEE MERTIE of the Junior League of
Honelulu wﬂl be ha'!.tl at 900 a.m, We would appreclats your arrive
ing sbout 10,00 a.,m. as your part of the ]:rrc:-gmm wiE"‘bagiu at I 20

aW%WWFﬂ T30 . - —

The format planned for the morning is & pansl discussion allow-
ing approximately 10 15 mimites for sach speaksr. An open guestion
and snswer pariod will follow for approximately 20 mimtes, Speaking
with you on the paml will ha DM, 5. Arthur Reed and Dr, Leiphton
Taylor, —

The Junior League of Honmolulu iz looking forward to your presen-
tation and truly appreciates your taking time from your busy schedule
to speak to wa, TIf you have guestlons, please don't heslfate fo
cell me, day or night, at I73=-W22.

HMost sinceraly,

x50l

n Rollas
ueation Chalrusan




\i, The EAST-WEST CENTER

OFES GRAMTS 1777 EAST-WEST ROAD
HOMOLULL, HAWAL 96812

CABLE: FASWESCEN
April 9, 1976

Dr. George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
University of Hawaii

P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

Thank you very much for your note and for the literature and helpful suggestions.
We will see how best we can analyze our leatherback data; and T will contact

you further, if necessary. In case vou ever pass through Malaysia, do contact
me at the Department of Zoology, University of Malaya, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

With warm wishes,

Yours sincerely,

i

Dr. J. I. Purtado
Senior Fellow

CEMTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHMICAL IMTERCHAMGE BETWEEM EAST AND WEST

A mathonal edircarianal kestieunon sabbshad by the Unbied Sates Congress and boonmorated’ by e State of Mawal —An Equal Oppestunisy Ereglapin



Huiversity of Toronto

PEFARTMENT OF ZOCLOGY

RAMSAY WRIGHT ZOOLOGICAL LABORATORIES
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Hniversity of Toronto

DEPARTHENT QF ZO0LOGY

MAMESAY WRIGHT ZOCLOGICAL LABDRATIRICS
25 HARBORD STREET
TORIMTE MEE AT, DHTARID, CAMNADA

March 9th 1976
.ﬂc
X :} ?
el f e 0}
SN, Lcl..-" .J-" Dear Gaorpe,
?". [J‘ Efa :
> /./ Thank you for letiing me imow the pesition so promphly, it certainly
C g‘f
- is disappointing , I had looked foward to to it. BY% this summer at least
\rﬂ"'
q‘ﬂl 'ﬁ: HL,,J' i I just cannot risk walting arcund , the time constraints are to tight.
o 4
{;LL £ However, maybe things will gradually become batier organized, and next
summer it is likely that I will be in Vancouver for the Canadian
> ‘_p.) Pgychalopical Association meetings, which usually are abowt 10 th of
%
f'}l P ndine or thereabouts. Yancouver is holf way to Hewhii, and one might be

akle to work 1t out then.

It would tharefore still be worth horing your thoughts nﬂd reastions

abovit, which isgland to work on, and whether, if cne plannin

the start, thers is mé to chooge betwsen Mne or July, Obviously thers ls
R S e e e R

i\ no hmry on this,

I still cannot lay hamds on that bit about the Fonape leabherback it

mist be somewhere in & heap of stulf on leatherbacksj if it i=s wurgent,
%ﬂ/@:ﬂ‘nv let me know and I will have ancther attempt to find i1t,

I think Mence is trying his best at the IUCH. I hawve Just writlen

to him to ask him who 18 a member of the group, becifice 1 rezlly need to
'M&/ Encw if I am to be a secretary E‘ﬁ do & newaletter. So we will see if he

sands any definite information.
I am thinkdng ofvisiting Surdnam instesd of Hepdidl, if I ean fit it in

bt would do very difderent things thera,
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RUTGERS

THE STATE UNIVERSITY
OF NEW JERSEY

COOK COLLEGE « DEPARTMENT OF HDATICULTURE AND FORESTHY « 201-832-8711
P.O. HOX 231 « NEW ERLNSWICEK « MEW JEASEY O9903

February 18, 1976

Dr. Wayne King

New York Zooleogical Soclety
Bronx Park

Bromx, New York 10460

Dear Wayne!:

I have received the report of your meeting (January 15, 1976)
with representatives of Mariculture, Ltd., and with the prospective
purchasers. The data provided by Marieultura were guite interesting,
and certainly support the conclusions that you arrived at. I satimate
that the chances that Mariculture will be producing its own eggzs in
significant quantities in two years are zero, I am also perfectly
prepared, as a sclentist intimately familiar with this problem, to state
that the chances that they will be self-sufficient in five years are
also zero. I will go further: based on the known biology of the
green turtle, Chelenia mydae, and on the evidence supplied by
Marieulture, itself, the probability of their being self-sufficient
in eggs at any time in the foreeeable future is vanishingly small.

One can only feel sorry for the Dra, Mittag. They will lose whatever
capital they inject into this impossible project — &s have all the
- investors who preceded them.

Z As you know, I have had some commmnication with the Commerce
Department about this matter. They are involved in a delaying action
which is further demzging world populatione of green turtles, I would
think that the Commerce Department, of all agencies, would be able to
figure out that wiping out the world's most valuable reptile for the
short-term benefit of one bankrupt, foreign company makes no commercial
sense. I would think that somecne in the Commnerce Department would be
able Lo look at Mariculture's data, as you have, and perceive the folly
of golng yet anocther round with ancther bunch of ignorant, starry-eyed
investore in this hopelesa scheme.

We have been involved with Mariculture ever since it started, and
although you and I (and Balazs, Mrosoveky, and Cerr) have been accussd
of being prejudiced against them, every cne of our predictions (and nene
of theirs) has been copifirmed —— in spite,the enormous infusion of
eapltal and scientific talent and the ccomercial protection accorded to
Mariculiure during nearly a decade of operations. If anything, things
look bleaker for self-sufficiency now than they did five years ago.



Nevertheless, it always is "give us ancther few years to develop

our gystems" —= in the meantime, & great species is being exterminated.

The fact that Commerce has been going slong with this perpetual
stell means only three things to me: Either (1) their analyste are
mentally negligible, or (2) somecne in Commerce is being paid off, or
(3) the pro-mardiculture group is bringing pslitical pressure to bear.
Any way you cut it, the whole business is rotten to the core.

I'm sorry to send you such a blunt and tactless letter, tut I
am weary of this endless debate on a subject that 1s ecologically
and morally so open and shut. I feel as if I had spent the last
g years of my 1life reading buresucratic memoranda on whether we
should or should not grow fig trees on the moon. If anything good
comes of the Mariculture saga, it will most likely be that we shall
be able to prove that the Commerce Department must not be allowsd to
have anything to do with endangered spseies in the future. This will
be small consolation for the loss of the green turtle.

Best regards,

EL--—-""'ﬂ
vid W. Ehrenfeld
Professor of Biclogy

ezt J, Tyler
A, Carr
N. Mroeovsky
G. Balazs
A H!I\.EE
P, Pritchard
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SINCE NINETEEN-HUNDRED

November 26, 1975

Ir. Thomas E. Lovejoy
World Wildlife Pund
910 17th Street N.W.
Washington D.C. 20006

Dear Toms:

Hal Coolidge recently asked me if I could find tims to
do an investigation of the green turtle surviwval situation
in the U.B. Paciflc Trust Territery Islands, particularly
Ujalang in the Marshalls, but in all the other arsas that
tims would allow. He suggested I apply to WWF for fundings;
since the islands coms within the United States from the
political aspect, I assume that this application could bhe
handlaed by WWF U.5.A. indapendently.

I would be able to take about five weeks at the end
of January and through February for this work, if it is
approved for funding. The enclosed grant application
should be more or less self-explanatory, but if I have
amitted anything important please let me know., I would
also most appreciate it if you could give me any informal
estimate of the chances of WWF funding in advance of ths
January Directors Meeting so that I could start developing
plans in the appropriate direction. My perscnal resuma
information and list of publications should already ba on
fila in your office,

Glad to have seen yvou in Washington for Archie Carrc's
prasantation, but sorry we didn't have time for any discussjion.
Hope you had a good Africa trip.

Sinecarasly,
Ty

N
[ T

i
| A

PEterfE?ﬁ;#britchard, Ph.D.
Vica President - Sciance and Bessarch

PR/iE
| :i LA G R W e AR

021 Lake Svoalia Drve = P. O, Drawer

7 = Maitland, Floods 32751
(305} B37-2615



SINCE NINETEEN-HUNDRED “THE VOICE OF COMSERVATION™

GRANT APPLICATION TO THE WORLD WILDLIFE FUND

(UNITED STATES NATIOMAL APPEAL)

APPLICANT
Peter C.H. Pritchard, M.A., Ph.D. Vicae President for
Science and Research of the Florida audubon Society., Mamber,

IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group; Fformerly Spacial Investigator

for the Group.

FROPOSED WORE

To conauct a préliminary study of marine turtle distribution,

exploitation, and survival status in Micronssia.

BACEGROUND

At the IUCN Marine Turtle Specialist Group mestings held
in Morges, Switzerland in 1969 and 1971, it was established
that a vital priority in the proper conservation of the sea
turtles of the world was the drawving up of a complate inventory
of world sea turtle populations, and, where possible, to
determine the migration patterns and life histories of these
turtles by means of tagging and related programs. Substantial

progress has been made in the ensulng years towards this goal:

921 Lake Sybelia Drive = P.O. Drawer 7 = Ataitland, Florida 33751

[F05) 64T-2615
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several members of the Turtle Group have documented previously un-
stydied turtls populations in many parts of tha world. Work

by the applicant, for example, has revealed the largest known
leatherback turtle nesting beach on the ¢oast of French Guiana,
and also mapped the distribution of the green turtlss of the

Galapagos Islands,

Preliminary accounts are now available regarding the
turtle populations of many of the islands and archipelagoes
in the Pacific Ocean. The turtles of Galapagos have been
dascribed by Pritchard (1971): those of Hawaii by Balazs (1975);
those of Easter Island by Harrisson {19?1f§ those of Fiji
by Bustard (1970); those of French Polynesia, Western Samoa,
Tonga, American Samoa, and New Caledonia by Hirth (1971).

The islands of Micronesia, howsver, remain uninvestigated,

and we only know of turtles in this area from incidental

remarks from scientists of other disciplines (e.g. Fosharg 1969).
Me Coy , 157
Headvid ke 3 3L

Throughout the Pacific Islands, the green turtle (Chelonis
mydas) ia typically the most plentiful species, with hawksbills

(Eretmochelys imbricata) as the second most abundant. ILogger-

heads (Caretta ecarstta) have besen reported from a few areas,

but appear to be wvery rare; individuals of the wide-ranging

leatharback turtle (Dermochelvs coriacea) are caught sporadi-

cally in many areas, but I know of no oceanic island whare
this species is caught regularly. Throughout the Pacific
islands, the general pattern is that turtles are disappearing

fast, or have already dizsappeared, around inhabited islands,



S
but may continue to exist in reasonable numbersz on islands
that ars both nninhabited and not too close to inhabited

i=slands.

HESTING SEASQON
In some areas of the tropical Pacific, turtls nesting
has a closely definad saason; for example in the Galapagos
Islands nesting takes plage from January to March, with wvery
little nasting in other months. ﬂﬁ the othar hand, in
northern Australia nesting occurs ysar-round. In the Hawailian
Ielands National Wildlife Refuge, nesting occurs from May to

July.

Data are not available to delineate the season (if anv)
in the Marshall Islands with any accuracy. Howewver, Dr. Ray
Fosbaerg informs me that he has sean nesting turtles or evidence
of n%EEing in different parts of the Marshalls in July - August

—

P
and also in February, and it appears possibly that nesting

F

may occur throughout the year.

FROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

Tha appliecant proposes to visit the islands of Majore,
Ponape, and Truk by scheduled airiine, and, if tim= allows,
to continue the journeay to Koror in the Palau Islands and
Guam and Saipan in the Mariana Islands. Interviews will be
conducted with local official=s, fisharman, and (if available)

naturalists to cbtain what data may be available to the people

on turtle nesting, distribution, and explaltatlon.



T IR S ———————_——————————_——_—_—_—_—_——— —— .
Ll
Attempts will be made to wvisit the atolls on which
turtles nest. A high priority will be the attempt to visit
Ujalang, an inhabited atoll in the Marszhalls on whiech turtles
S T
are known to nest, but where populaticns are reported to be
diminishimg through excessive axXploitation of meat and/or
aggs. Turtles are reported still to be common on Jamo Island
{IDDUB’H, 169° 32'E) where Posberg (1569) found 22 fresh tracks

in December 1951, and nesting alse occurs on uninhabited
Bikar Tsland (12° 15'N, 170" 05'E), where Fosberg saw 596
tracks on August 6, 1952. The turtles of the latter i;lanﬂ
apparently receive some dsgree of protection from a taboo

among the Marshallese prohibiting bird and turtle exploitation.

Whether or not it will be possible to visit these
turtle islands in the course of this preliminary investigaticn
remains to be seen, since the distances betwsen the individual
islands are enormous. However, an effort will be made to-
charter local vessels so that important islands can be landed
on and the turtles tagged and studied. If this proves impossible,
an attempt will be made to charter a light aircraft to aver-
fly the islands by early morning light so that nests and tracks
can be counted and photographed from the air, and khe presence
of small vessels or encampments of paople involved in turtling

natad.

The applicant can make available about five weeks at
the end of January and through February 1976 for the proposed

work. It is emphasized that definitive results, or anything

more than a highly preliminary appraisal, cannot be expscted



s
From such a brief expedition. Hu&avar, it i= hopad that
it will be possible to establish sufficient information
oh nesting seascns, areas of intansive turtle sxpleitation,
local contacts, and availability of leoecal transportation
to lay the grpupﬁﬂurﬁ for a thorough, extendad survey at

8 later time.

S

t might be noted that the provisions of the United
States Endangered Species Act specifically include the U.S5.
Pacific Trust Territory Islands in the provision for funding
joint Federal-State conservation programs. The hawksbill
turtle is already listed as an endangered spacies, while
tha more plentiful green turtle is curremtly listed as
threataned, with endangered status proposed and currently
baing subject to public review and the drawing up of an
environmental impact statement by the Department of Commarce.
Instigation of the joint Federal-State endangered species
conservation programs awaits an allocation of funds by
Congressy but once funds are allocated and the gresn turtle
placed on the endangerad EEEEi&E list, it is to he hoped
that a federally sponsored or subsidized turtle conservation
program in the U.S. Pacific Islands Trust Territory may be

instigated.
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SCIENTIFIC AND PERSONAL REFERENCES

Irr, Archie F. Carr Dr. Hal Coolidge

Dept. of Zoology c/o0 World Wildlife Fund
University of Florida 910 Saventeanth Street H.W.
Gainesvilla, Florida 32601 Washington D.C.

FROPOSED BULDGET
Funding necessarily contains an element of guesswork in
view of the uncertainties surrounding inter-island traval
in Micronesia. Efforts will be made to economlze at all
stages so as to allow maximum island visitation within a

limited budget.

Alr fare: Round trip Orlande to Koror via California,
Hawali, Majorc, Ponape, and Truk: $1,270

35 days field living, and hotel eXpenses:

@$35*par diem: 8], 225<
One month salary @ $15, 000 par annums $1,25ﬂ’fﬂ
Tags and tagging eguipment: 5 100
Camping eguipment: $ 150
Fhotographic expenses: $ 120

Inter-island boat and aircraft charter (estimated):
§1,500
Contingencies: 500

Total sun reguested: $6,115*E

* Rate suggested by Dr. Coolidge.
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January &6, 1976

Ir. Tom Lovejoy

World Wildlife Fund
910 1Tth Street, HW
Washington, DC 20006

Daar Tom:

Az a follow-up to our telephons conversatlon teday, let me clarify my
answer to your question regarding follow-up to the proposed Micronssia
work in February.

My intention is to make the best appraisal of the survival outlook of

the marine turtles on the Marshall Islands and others that is possible

in the tima available. This would include an investigation not only of
biological aspecta, but alse of sociological and political considerations.
I would regard it as a high priority to make persopal contact with loeal
officials in the islands who would be responsive to recommendations for
turtle protection and/or management. This would be followed up in
whatever way seemed most llkely to produce results. It is hard to make

a prejudgement of precisely what approach I will take until tha facts of
the situation are available, but I can say categorically that I would

not propose to drop my Interest or activity in this area upon my return
to Florida - unless it appears that thers are no grounds for real concern
for the turtlea' future. MWoreover, I am conscious that I am asking WWE
to put up quite a substantial initial investment in this area, and would
make every effort not only to ensure that this investiment translated

into action as well as investigation, but also would endsavor to ensure
that any subsequent longer-term studies that might prove necessary would
be funded by other (preferably local or U. 5. Govermment) sources. While
I do not know exactly when Comgress is liable to fund the cooperative
federal/state endangered speclss programs, the Pacific Trust Territory
Izslands do specifically qualify fer this type of fupding, and I beliave a
well-designed turtle conservation program would stand a sporting chance
of obtaining support.

Regarding the maAtter of salary, I regret that my fixed expenses are such
that I could not offer to undertake the work withmit stipend. Florida



pr. Tom Lovejoy
Jamuary 6, 1976
Paga 2

Audubon is very strapped for funds at the moment, and I was specifically
asked to get my salary covered separately if I will be out of the state
for the month of February. IFf it 1z abzolutely ispozsible for WWE to
pay my FPebruary salary I will report this 1o our Prezident, Hal Scoti,
and see what he decides; but we are under some pressure to get salary
separately provided for for such pericds of time as ouwr conservation
work does not relate directly to Florida. My follow-up work, which may
involve protracted exchanges of correspondence with local officials and
others, would, of couwrsze, be dona without expense to WWF.

I hopa this eclarifias the questions. Flease let me know if any further
information is needed, and alsoc let me know how long it will take for

funding to reach me if the Board does act favorably upon my application.
I will, of course, not enter into any commitments at this time, but I
would like to make preliminary air fare bookings for around January 26.

Sincerely,

oy

Peter C. H. Pritchard, Ph.D.
Vice President

PCP/sh
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HAROLD JEFFEHP‘N COOLIDGE )
38 STANDLEY STREET

BEVERLY, MASSACHLUEETTE QISIE

Memo for Dr. George Balazs: Mar.5,1976

I believe you will be interested in this information March Ls 1976
about Pritihaed s trip to the U.5.Trust Territory regardung
turtle hesting places., Any data you could let me have to pass along to him would be

very mach a&ppreciated. If you prefer to write to him direct,
Col, Ed Bryan ecguld Jou let me have a carbon for my files, Many thanks.

Bishop Museum 150, ciny Persens \NTTPI who are (
Honolulu, Hawaii 95818 \nterested (a turtles, e, H—-%.%‘r ;
Dear Ed:

My English friend, Peter Pritchard, who has worked on sea
turtles for many years with Archie Carr will be making a month long
vigit to the district capitols in the U, S. Trust Territory to gather
turtle information from offieisls snd igland inhabitants, T feel
that you can give him much useful information, and I know that he
would greatly welcome your supplying him outline maps or drawings
from sources at your disposal of turtle nesting islands that you may
know about in the Trust Territory, I would hope that he can develop
a turtle program which could justify government or private funde for
future turtle nnnaarvatinnieffnrts in the apErnpriatelareas of the
Trust Territory, I am asking Brenda Bishop in Honolulu and Lou Eld-
ridge in Guam to handle mail and messages %nr Pritchard as the time
{s mo 8hort prior to his departure, However, if you wish to write
him by return mail, your letter should be addressed to his Florida
base, Florida Audubon Society, P, 0. Drawer 7, Maitland, Florida,

32751,

With many thanks for your kind help in this matter. As
ever,

Gratafully,

o

Harold J, Coolidge
HJC/as

)%5- jﬂ:r "U}Gﬁlﬁri( {)’
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SINCE NINETEEN-HUNDRED B “THE VOICE OF CONSERVATION"

Mr. George Balazs

Hawali Institute of Marine Biology
F,0.Box 1546

Kaneohe

Hawaii 06744

January 26 1976
Dear George:

Many thanks for sending the cony of your Hawaii Audubon Society
Journal. I am hoping to get up to Washington for the endangeged sea
turtle hearings on February 25th, and will me making a strong case for
no further commercial importation of sea turtles of any species. ¥We will
be having a coordinating meeting in Savannah, Georgia, on Feb, 13,

Hal Coolidge recently asked me to see if I could find tims to do
a preliminary survey of sea turtles in the lMarshall Islands, where mccording
to his information the turtle populstions were being geriocusly abused on
certain of the outlying atolls, I decided to go ahead, and will hopefully
be leaving for the Marshalls for m one month survey ards the later part
of March, The purpose of this letter i= twofold: / to find out if yom
'will be in Hawail in late March; and #1) if you have any specific informat-
ion on the distribution or nesting seasons of green (and other) sea turtles
in the Marshalls.- I have not been able to discover mmuch beyond ilay Fosberg's
somewhat old obeervations on Jemo and Zikar. If you are going tc be in Hawaii
when I come through perhaps we might be able to pet together. In any case,
any information that you might have on turtles in the Harshalls wonld be
aprreciated as soon as possible so I can plan appropriately.

all best wishes,

=<

Pater C.H.Pritchard
Vice President = Science and Research

P.8. 1 just got McCoy's paper on green turtks in the Caroline Islands.

921 Lake Sybelia Drive « P.O. Drawer 7 » Maitland, Florida 32751
(30%) e47-2615
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SINCE MINETEEM-HUNDRED B "THE VOICE OF CONSERVATION"

March 9, 1976

Mr. George H. Balazs

Jr. Marine Biologist
University of Hawall at Manca
P. 0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Eaneche, Hawsii D6744

Dear George:

Kice to get your letter. 1 am mow planning to come through Honolulu on about
March 22-24f so hope you will be around then. I do have a few other contacts at
the University, but nevertheless would be very sorry to miss you.

I have Hendrickson's report and also McCoy's paperj Otherwise very little except

generalities. But I do now have a lengthy list of people on each of the major
igldnds whom I hope to contact.

You are|possibly pl;.'lx._zleu:i.-!,"‘lJ and maybe understandably a little resentful, of my intrusion
into yﬂurgsphezg_ng_qga{gtinna.f I am doing the trip purely because Dr., Coolidge, who
has known Micronesia very well for many years, felt there was a need for someone to
draw together the varicus people who were working on turtles in Micronesia, summarize
exigting information and try and lay the foundation for anm integrated turtle program
in the territory (which will certainly not be carried out by me). He asked me to do
this trip and I was sble to get a month free to do it. So¢o I am anticipating that

my visit and report will facilitate your future operations in the islands and will
draw attention to the many, many islands for which information 1s virtually lacking.
I also hope to spend & little time in the!|Palau Islandaftﬂ find what informatiom i=s
available on the hawksbill populations and the adequacy of present conservation work
there; the Palau oilport is also an ominous development that may have to be fought
from the outside since insiders, or at least those who work in some way for the
government, have been told to keep their opinions to themselwves.

I have a contact with the Army Chief of Staff "’su there is a possibility of my doing
gome overflights from the Ktﬂ'a]alm_n Base over some of the more remote Marshall atolls,

921 Lake Sybelia Drive » P, 0. Drawer 7 « Maitiand, Florida 32751
(305) 647-2615



Mr. George Balazs
March 9, 1976
Page 2

Coolidge particularly mentioned Ujelang as an island where he felt that turtles

were being excessively exploited; I may or may not be able to get to this islamd from
Ponape.

By the way, 1 have your letter somewhere regarding the places where I tag turtles,
Bather than look for it, I have done drawings on a separate sheet.

All best, K

ﬁi

Peter ©, H. Pritchard, Ph.D.
Vice President
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Flease be advised that the Council on Environmental Qualicy has
extended the period for commenting on the Draft Environmental
Impact Statement assessing the impact of the National Marine
Fisheries Service/Fish and Wildlife Service proposal to list

the green sea turtle, loggerhead sea turtle, and Pacific ridley
sea turtle as "threatened species” under the Endangered Species
Act of 1973, from March 22 to April 5, 1976 (41 F.R. 11602,
March 19, 15976). Comments on the February 25-26, 1976, hearing
and the proposed listing and protective regulations will also be
accepted by the Wational Marine Fisheries Service until

April 5, 1976, Comments should be sent to the Director, Nationmal

Marine Fisheries Service, Washington, D.C. 20235. This extension

is not expected to prolong final action concerning the listing.

Harvey ; H.I.'t-:ﬂin_gﬂ 5

Acting Assoclate Director
for Resoyrce Management
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January 15, 1976

Mr. George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manca
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Faneche, Hawali 95744

Dear Mr, Balazs:

Thank you so mach for your letter of January 6 and explaining
plans about post cards and color booklets of Hawall wildlife
subjects,. This is of great intersst to Dexter Press and cux

representative on Hawali, W W Distributors Lid., Honolulu, I 578~ f

have discussed your letter with W W m:uﬂ anunna from their
DI'gEﬂlEEti-DJl will be in touch with you very soon.

We do look forward to working with vou. Perhaps, on my hext

trip to Hawaii I will have the pleapure of meeting you personally.

~

J

4

ROLUTE 303 = WEST MNYACK, MEW YORK 10994 + TELEFHOME: (9143 358-6400 » CABLE: DEXPRESS, WEST MYACK, MEW YORK » TWX: F10-575-2611




March 19, 1976
P.0. Box 1344
Kanache, Hawail 96744

Mr. George Castaldo

Vice President- Marketing
Dexter Press

Route 303

West Myack, New York 10994

Dear Mr. Castaldo:

You may recall that on Jenuary 6th I wrote to Dexter Press cencerning my
interests in preparing a color booklet en Hawaiian seabirds, turtles and
seals., You responded on January 15th and placed me in contact with Werld
Wide Distributors of Honolulu. Since that time a formal agreement has been

reached with that company and I am now close to draft-form completlon of the
boaklet.

The principal material for this booklet is of course 60 of my select 35mm
color transparencies taken during field studies over the past three years

in the Hawaiian Islands National Wildlife Refuge. While having cenfidence
in the professicnal caliber of both Dexter Press and World Wide Distributors,
I am nevertheless understandably concerned about the saftey and handling of
my color slides during the production process. On a previous ogcassion, one
of my slides was deeply scratched while in the care of the publishers of a
nationally distributed conservation magazine. My purpose in writing to you
now, before sending the slides, is to ask for your personal assistance in
seeing that all due care is exercized while the slides are at your facility
and for their safe return,

I fully anticpate that my involvement in this project will be mutually ra-
warding and I look forward to your early response.

¥ 3 Fa
| / §incerely,  r. y

l 4 !
: i ¥ ""i- I.. ; i
Il {f = A -‘:‘IE-E'; “"'t"'ill'] =

"~ George H. Balazs ;
i Jr.-Marine Biologist v
J with the Hawaii Institute
of Marine Biology

1=
Mr. Vincent F. Sage, WW Distributors
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EDUCATION + BESEARCH » CONSERVATION

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THE #OOLOGICAL PARK

Telephone: WEllington 3-1500 Bronx Park
Cable dddress: Zoorank New Youg Bronx, N.Y. 10460

18 February 1976

Janie Hansen
¢/o Peace Corps
Box BEBO

Apia

Western Samoa

Dear Ms. Hansen:

I am forwarding your letter of 31
January 1976 to Dr. Archie Carr (Department cf
Zooclogy, University of Florida, Gainesville, Florida
32601), and George Balazs (University of Hawaii at
Manoa, Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology, P.0. Box
1346, Coconut Island, Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744), for
their consideration and reply. Dr. Carr is an expert
on sea turtles of the world, and has a great deal of
experience in the Australian area. George Balazs
works on sea turtles in the Hawailan Archipelago
and has studied sea turtles also in other Pacific
Island areas. I am sure that both of them would
be more than happy to supply vou with information
on the Hawksbills of Samca and would be more than
delighted to receive further information on your
turtle project. In the meantime I will answer a
few of yvour gquestions.

Most, if not all of the Hawkshills
probably stay in local waters for a good part of
their life. Dr. Carr's studies in the Torres
Straits suggests that at least in that area, the
Hawksbills are fairly sedentary. Other species,
notably the green sea turtle, migrate over long
distances. Hawksbills, and all other sea turtles,
return to their hatching beach to lay their eggs. *

fou state that you are having difficulty
in getting the Western Samoan government to protect sea
turtles there. Would some printed materials on the
species be helpful?

WK : mm

Conservation
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DEPARTMENT OF THE MA

HAVAL AIR SYSTEMS COMMAND
WASHINGTOMN, DG, 20261

M REFLY HRFER TO

February 20, 1976

Homorable Spark Matsunaga
House of Repregentatives
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Mr. Metsunaga:

This is to acknowledge your inquiry of February 4, 1976, to
the Chief of Legislative Affairs in behalf of Mr. George H. Balazs,
who hag written concerning the envirommental impact of the Underwater
Missile Range at Barking Sands, Kauai,

This matter is being looked into. You may expect a further
communication within two weeks.

dincerely,

LS

e it e en
DESDIE PRIMCE
Deputy Ddrector
Legislative and Information Division
By direction of Commander
Kaval Adr Systems Copmand

Bouge of Representatives, .S,

MEMORANDUM
Pebruary 23, 1976

The attached refers to a
subject in which you are in-
tereated, and iz, therafora,

referred for your inforoation.

Yours very truly




March 1, 1976

Honorable Spark M. Matsunaga
House of Representatives
Congress of the United States
442 Cannon Bullding
Washington, D. C. 20515

Dear Congressman Matsunaga:

Thank you for your continued interest in the Green Sea turtle, the Pacific
Ridley sea turtle and the Loggerhead sea turtle.

I have enclosed a copy of my letter to Mr. Robert W. Schoning, Director,
National Marine Fisheries Service, giving my opinions on the EIS. Basically
I think it is good providing the essential changes are made.

I have asked George Balazs of the Hawail Institute of Marine Blology to send
you a copy of his letter to Natlonal Marine Fisherles Service.

Thank you again for your continued interest.

Sincerely,

SEA LIFE, IN%ET

Edward W. Shallenberger, Ph.D.
Vice President & Director of Park
Operations

EWS:w
Enclosure

SEA LIFE, INCORPORATED,
PARK: Makapuu Point @ Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795 « Phone 259-7933 » Telex SLPSO 743-0124
SALES OFFICE: 2322 Kalokaua Avenue = Suite 1309 & Honolulu, Hawali 96815 « Phone 923-1831



March 1, 1976

Mr. Robert W. Schening

Director

U. 5. Department of Commerce

National Cceanic & Atmospheric Administration
National Marine Fisherles Service
Washington, D. C. 20235

Dear Mr. Schoning:

I have reviewed the draft Environmental Impact Statement concerning the
listing of varlous species of sea turtles as threatened species.

I balieve, as I helleve most authorities on sea turtles also believe, that
these certainly are threatened species and should be given protection under
the law.

In concept, the draft impact statement appears to be generally accurate,
however, there are several details that should be cerrected in order for the
EIS to be accurate. Balazs in his letter of 23 February 1976 to you has
theroughly detailed these errors.

I would like to direct my comments more towards the listed alternatives,

Alternatives to the Proposed Action:

B No Action. The blological data shows clearly that these specles are
threatened and some action must be taken if they are to survive,
;oA List One or More Species as "Endangered." The stocks of all three

specles of turtles appear to be declining rapidly, but do not appear
to be in danger of extinction if their exploitation can be stopped.

Altematives to Proposed Protective Regulations:

1., Take No Action to Change the Proposed Regulations. The regulations are
necessary and for the most part well done, but some changes would
greatly enhance them if the ultimate goals are to be met,

2. Allow No Taking, Importation or Exploitation Under Any Circumstances.
Fresumably the ultimate goal of the proposed legislation is to ensure
the survival of the involved species. To allow no taking under any
clrcumstances would prevent the sclentific research and educational
displays that would lead to increased survival rates and increased
publlc awareness that would prevent exploitation and destruction of
sea turtle habitat.

SEA LIFE, INCORPORATED:
PARK: Makapuu Point « Waimanalo, Hawail %6795 & Phone 259-7933 o Telex SLPSO 743-0124
SALES OFFICE: 2222 Kalakaua Avenue = Suite 1309 « Honolulu, Hawail 96815 = Phone 923-1531



Mr. Robert W. Schoning
Page 2 - March 1, 1976

3.

5.

6.

Designate Specific Areas Within the Ranges of These Sea Turtles as
Critical Habitat. With proper scientific data this should be done and even
more stringent controls placed in these areas. However, except for a few
exceptions, designation of these areas would be difficult. Certainly an
effort should be made to locate these areas and do as much as is possible
to protect them.

Incidental Catch. Incidental catch of sea turtles should not be allowed
except by permit. It is necessary to develop non-destructive fishing
methods as quickly as possible., To allow the universal incidental catch
would remove the impetus for the development of proper technigues.
Accommodate Exceptions to Prehibitions by Regulation Rather Than hy
Permits. To allow exceptions by regulation would lessen the "red tape"
considerably, but it would also destroy all necessary controls, Exceptions
should be made by permit.

Under a permit system, exceptions could be made for necessary scientific
research, public display and/or education, mariculture and economic
hardship if these are deemed necessary.

The draft EIS points out how little the economic impact will be, Because of
this, it would perhaps be wisest not to make any economic hardship
exceptions.

Exceptions for mariculture would be logical if mariculture was to a point
where it s conceivable to breed and raise turtles in captivity without
having to harvest them from the wild., The chances of being able to do
this within the next decade appear to me to be negligible, Mariculture
operatlons should not be allowed to exist if they must rely on wild stocks
of sea turtles,

Additionally, If mariculture is allowed to exist it will be extremely difficult
to distinguish between captive raised turtles and {llegally captured wild
animals.

Prohibit Mariculture. This has been adequately covered in section 5.
Allow Subsistence Fishing in Areas of Traditional Sea Turtle Flsheries. This
exception raises several practical problems: i.e., determination of when
subsistence fishing is actually necessary, how much is necess ary for
subsistence and how much is for sport, and whether or not subsistence
fishing would take place in "critical areas” If there are sufficlent funds to
adequately research and police subsistence fishing than there is no reason
it should not be allowed provided it takes place in areas where existing
stocks are plentiful and it does not take place in critical areas such as
nesting beaches.

In Hawail it is {llegal to take turtles except for home consumption and those



Mr. Robert W. Schoning
Page 3 - March 1, 1976

turtles taken must be greater than 36" long. While this has prevented the
commerclal use of turtles it has probably not affected the number or slzes
of those taken by sport divers and fisherman. A very small percentage

of those taken are reported and the size of many of those reported i3 not al-
ways accurate .,

8. Allow for the Commercial or Other Public Display of Threatened Species of
Sea Turtles. I have discussed the value of public display and education
on many occaslens and will only repeat here that one of the best ways of
furthering the cause of the sea turtle is to increase the public awareness
of its plight. The most efficlent way to do that is to use oceanarla, zoos
and aquaria. This should be handled by permit so that {t can be properly
controlled.

In summary, the listing of these specles of sea turtles as threatened is certainly
a much needed step to ensure the survival of these species, Just listing a species
as threatened is not enough. It is also necessary to enforce the protective regula-
tions, promote the necessary scientific research and educate the public.

Sincerely,

S&JFE H'JCFD‘DP RATE &M—r-*_

Edward W. Shallenberger, Ph.D
Vice President & Director of Park
Oparations

EWS:w
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Ugar Gaorge,
Just a guick note to apgk that you let me know 2 sgon as tha
gitustion on field work in Hawail begina fo ¢larlfy.,..I as:sume
you got my letber of Jan 12thy The problem ia that it ls getting
wery tight to !’if-ﬂrulz.rtrhin[«; in this year, and I ‘n‘un-:i&‘.[:' if-it Is
nlso poing to ba difiiult for you to malke a.--;ﬂrugnarﬁ.e,; whether
wa should alm for another yeurs On the other hand there is a lot
to do, and if It can be arrenged this Jesr , 1t would be good,
In partiouwlsr I think I was overly optimistic aboul being alle to
stay as late as 10 days from the end of July. This 1s most
unlikaly to be pos-ilile now.
more than about 1 week ihto July this year , so in all T stild

It might even be diffioult to stay

favour the June thme , Ef the bird problem on Trig is not too
serious,

I woncder if wyou hive found any hiberpating turtles in your
Ared,..you can imagine that was pretty exeiting for me as my other
resazrch ares is hiberretion ( ms.rmnal:;}, and mow I find they are
both 1inked,

I hawe applied to WWF Canada for funds for a ndwsletter.

Hope they will be cuicker in answeddng than Horges.

We certalnly have lost & grest innowator and oripinal in Tom
Harriseons Bt I'm not swre that it will just be confusing to peogle
al:";rﬁ'-i:i:b-qu"b maan migh Lo them angway, Lo put anyihihg about him on

tags. HOw's tha tatoeing lmsinses poing 7 In haste, sinceraly,



THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF COMMERCE
Washington, D.C, 20230

iy T

Mr. George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaili Institute of Marine Biology
F. 0. Box 1346, Coconut Iszland
Kaneche, Hawail 90744

Dear Mr. Balazs:

We are transmitting the enclosed draft environmental impact statement
prepared for the Department of Commerce by the Director, Hational
Marine Fisheries Service, Wational Oceanic and Atmospherie
Administration, for your review and comment.

= i
=S—

As vou may know, Federal guidelines implementing the Wational
Envirenmental Policy Act require each Federal department to consider
the views of appropriate Federal, State, and local agencies before
implementing magur actions which could significantly affect the human
environment. ese guldelines were published in the Federal Register
(Vol. 39, Wo. 147) on August 1@__ y

It appears that implementation of this proposal, which is presently
under consideration in the Department of Commerce and the Department
of the Interior, would constitute an action coverad by the above-
cited guidelines, For this reason, I would appreciate any gomments
you may wish to mike on the enclosed statement. To permit expeditious
consideration of the g, 1f any, should be returned
té of Environmental Affairsjno later tham March 13, 1976.

If you have any questions sbout the enclosed statement, please fesl
free to contact either the uffi;}nlﬁ;esggngigignigg this program or
me. The offielal responsible ig Director Robert W. Schonifigy and
his telephone number is 202/634-72B3. Iy teléphone number 18
202/967-4335.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

' 8idney R. Gdller

Daputy MAssistant Secretary
for Fovironmental Affairs

Enclosure
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THE UNIVERSITY OF SUSSEX

ARTSBUILDING FALMER BRIGHTON EN19QN

THE MASE-OBSERVATION ARCHIVE

Dirsotor and Profeesed! Talsphomar
TOM HARRISSON, D.5.0.,0.B.E. Brighton 66755

Feorge H,Balazs,

Hawii Institute of Marine Biology,

P.0, Box 1345,

Cosomut Island,

Keneohe,

Hawii,

S6T4L 32,76

Dear Mr Balazs,

Thank you for your letter addressed to Toem Harrissonm,
Perhape you may have heard by now the tragic news that both he and his
wife were killed in an accident in Bangkok in the middle of last month.

I em g0 sorry to be conveying this news to you; it has been
s great shock to everyome here at Bussex, I dare say it will take some
time for the mews to filter through to all Ton's many colleagues and
ocontacts all over the world, I heve informsed I, U.C,N, in Switserland,
The funeral was held in Brussels last Monday end there is to be s memorial
meeting for Tom in London later in March (to be announced in the Times).
I understand that his affeirs are being taken care of at hiz home in
Brussels by his wife's two daughters,

If I can be of any assistance to you, please do not
hesitats to write, I'm efraid, however, that I cannot help you with
the querdies in your letter,

Yours aincerely,

(ﬁm’n / I@ Lx_fmﬁm@m" .

Dorothy Wairmrlght,
Secretary to tha Archlve.



! _; il UNIVERSITY OF MINMNESOTA | James Ford Bell Museumn of Natural History
\omod W | TWIN CITIES Minneapalis, Minnasota 55455

f612) 373-3194 (office)
' (612) 373-3192 (secretary)

Jaauary 22, 1976

Mr. &nthony Mence

Executive Dffice for the
International Union of the
Conservation of Hature

TUCH

Morges, SWITZERLAND

Dear Mr. Mence:
Professor Archie tarrsuégested that I vwrite to you concerning a crisis

with the populations of green sea turtles Chelonia mydas carrinmegra in the
Gulf of California.

We have discovered that a population of green sea turtles in the Gulf
of Gl frowenda™hhermaten™(0) amd beace Ta physdobopieally unlgque. Phin
il bk bown g Plasiapliy mokesss Bl dos beiler ol vesame by o lanesirals lae per ool 11
since they ave hoelplosa as they Lle aboutb on the ocean botbom, The Moxlodan
fishermen have discovered this and are plucking them off the sea floor with
scuba equipment.

In a relatively short time the Mexican fishermen seem to have wiped out
the populations near their base of operations, Kino Bay (Fig. 1 in the
attached article). They now must travel + 150 km to find turtles. You will
appreclate that this is a very rapid rate of decimation.

The Mexican fishermen are now buying scuba equipment and this will
greatly increase the efficiency of their hunting. With the methods wsoed
to date dives are short since carbon monoxide and paaoline fumes gplve them

- headaches after o few hours.  There are over 12 wooka lefe this yoear dn

whieh the tuetles aee voluervable il con be placked of© flas oeenn Pl

Rapid action is called for. Dr. Archic tarr supgedted thae T dnlora
you that the situation justifies crisis action of the IUCH Survival Service
Commission. He will send you a separate lotcer.

Our research in the area is ongoing and by requesting immediate actlion
we are threatening our own projects, but we do feel strongly that this
situation is desperate. In any event, we do feel that immediate action
of some sort should be taken to save this unique population of the green

sea turtle.

Sincercly,

‘ Mﬂr’) 1‘-:"'
Philip J. Regal
Associate Professor
Department of Zoology

Department of Ecology &
Nelinsrdnral Tiolomy
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I._! b 1 | UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA | James Fard Beil Museur of Natural Histary

Januvary 22, 1976

Director of the National Marime Fish Service
Kational Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
U. 5. Department of Commerce

Washington D.C.

Dear S5ir:

I wish to call a most urgent matter o your attentlon. Will vou please
make this lecter and the attached copy of an article published in Science
for January 23, 1976 {pp. 283-285) a part of the hearing record on the
proposed listing of the green sea turtle as a threatened or endangeved spacies.

We have discovered that some populatioms of Chelonia mydas “hibernate”
on the sea bottom. In this helpless state these unique populations can be
easily wiped out. Without protection modern technology will certainly allow
thelr rapid extinctiom.

Indeed using diving equipment the Mexican fishermen have recently discovered
these animals and are at the moment rapidly wiping them out. The center of
operation is Kino Bay (Fig. 1) .and in only a few months of hunting (combining
seasons) known populations near Kino Bay have been wiped ocut and the fishermen
now travel up to 150 km to gather up turtles. This is a disturbing rate of
exploitation to say the least.

It is even more disturbing when one realizes that the fishermen hawve been
slowed dewn by their primitive diving equipment s that monoxide and gasoline
fumes glve them headaches and they musC 1imit the time of their dives. Many
f{ghermen will be purchasing scuba equipment this year and with this Iimproved
diving capacity there is little doubt that the turtles that remaln will be
wiped out rapidly.

gpace did not permit Wff to mske cur case in full in the published article.
Please, though, refer te the foot notes where we wera able to include some

supporting data in the "fine print". I might alsa mention that our research
project 1s onpgoing.

Thera are more than twelve weeks left in this year, during which the
turtles are exceptionally vulnerable. Inestimable damage can be done iIn
this time. I stress once again that immediate action is necessary. The
decline even of less wulnerable populations of green turtles all over the
world has been well documented by a mumber of scholars so I need not belabor
the erisis nature of this situation further.



Director of the National Marine Fish Service
Page 2

Please feel free to call upon me or Dr. Felger (602/885-7670) if we
can supply wou with any further Information.

slncerely,

Phts FReped

Fhilip J. Eegal

Aszociate Professor
Department of Foology
Department of Ecology &
Behavioral Biology

(612) 373-3194 (office)
(612) 373-3192 (secretary)

BIR:ctg

Enclosure

cet Biclogo Bene Marcas
Wayne Eing
Archie Carr



GEORGE K, ARITOSHI
GOVERMOR OF HAWAI

DIVISIONS,
CONYEYANTCEDR
Figh aAmnD GaML

FGEESETAY
LanND HWANAGEHEMNT
BETATE PARKE

STATE OF HAWAII WATER AND LAND CEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

2IYIBEON OF FiSH AND CAME

178 PUNCHBEOWL STREET
HOMOLULLY, HAWAIN paais

January EE: 1976

T——

Mr. George H. Palazs
P, 9. Box 1346
Kanechs, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Balags:

On January 15; 1976 we recedvad copies of your letter dated January 9, 1976
to Mr. Peter Botgel, Birector of Food and Beverage, Top of the I Eestaurant,
1777 hla Moana Boulevard, and Mr. Boteel's letter to you dated January 2, 1976
concerning your ingqulry by letter dated December 29; 1975 regarding the serving
of canned turtle broth on New Year's Eve menu at the Top of the I.

We appreciate your concern regarding Mr, Fotzel's reference to the serving
of turtle broth "made from the Leatherback Turtle" and "that the Leatherback
is not an endangered specles and is, in fact, fished commercially in certain
areas of the world including, I believe, on a small scale in Hawaii.”

Mr. Rotsel's letter prompted an investigation. It might interest you to
know that "Leatherback Turtle" soup was not entered on the menu, nor was it in
fact, served on New Year's Eve at the Top of the I. Statemepts in his letter
Wers erronecus, Mri; Boteel could ¢lear this matter up for you. Zz

—r

Yours truly,

. _??ﬁjh

C AP e/
EUGENE ¥. BURKE, Chief
Fish & Wildlife Enforcement

EEE: r{fim
cor U.B.F.W.5., Matt Dillon

Hawaii Audubon Society
Mr. Rotsel



EDDCATION « RESEARCH « CONSERFATION

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THE ZOOLOGICAL PARK

Telephone: WEllington 3-1500 Bronx Park
Cable Address: Zoneark NEW YORE Bronx, N.Y., 10480

28 January 1976

George Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manca
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0. Box 1346

Coconut Island

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

: ~_ You may not have heard that Tom Harrisson
and his wife were killed in a traffic accident in
Thailand about two weeks ago.

Sincergly,

/db



EDLCATION » RESEARCH « CONSERVATION

T

" NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THE FOOLOGICAL PARK

Telephone: WEllington 3-1500 Bronx Park
Calile Address: Zoorark NEw Yonx Bronx, N.Y. 10460

27 January 1976

John Perry

Agssistant Director for Conservation
National Eooleogical Park
Washington, D.C. 20009

Dear John:

I am enclosing copies of recent corres-
pondence from Dr. Philip Regal concerning the
decimation of the green sea turtles in the Gulf of
California. As the individual charged with liaisen
between the North American NGO's and IUCN headgquarters,
I would appreciate it if you could urge a high level
intercession from the acting director general of
IDCH, its president, or a suitably high official
in WWF with the Mexican authorities in order to
save this unigue sea turtle population from extinction.
This is the only population of any sea turtle that is
known to hibernate. It is therefore physiclogically
and behaviorally unique. The sub-species, Chelonia
mydas carrinegra, was only described about fifteen
years ago. It would be a shame if they became extinct
in so short a period of time.

What is particularly distressing to me
perscnally is that a good bit of the meat from this
population is presently illegally entering the state
of California. Although California has a ban on the_ﬁﬁff-
sale of sea turtle meat, it does permit farm raised—
products from Mariculture Limited to be socld there.
However, considerable guantities of green turtle meat
are being smuggled across the border from Mexico. And
while all this is happening, the Department of Commerce
and Department of Interior twiddle their thumbs and
refuse to act on my petition to list this critically

endangered species on the U.5. Endangered Species
List.



I cannot emphasize the urgency with
which we need to act on protecting this poepulation.

Sin ly,

FWE ; mm F ay King

Director of Zoology and
Conservation

CC1
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HOROLULU, HAWAI

January 26, ]976

George H. Balazs

Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O. Box 1346
Coconut I=sland
Eaneche, Hawaii 96744
Dear George:

Enclosed is a copy of my letter to President
Matsuda. Let me know as scon as you hear any-
thing, and we'll vice versa.

I'm asking Nancy Mower to call you to find out
what we can do in connection with the loophole
Regulation 11 evidently offers and will take
whatever action you feel would be most effactive,

A1l good wishes,

Shtomn

JEAN KING
Chairman

Committee on Ecology, Environment and Recreation

JE:1r
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January 26, 1976

Dr. Fujio Matsuda
University of Hawaii
Bachman Hall 207
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
Dear Dr. Matsuda:

During the 1975 session the State Legislature
appropriated $50,000 for a three-year study of the
green sea turtle in the Hawalian Archipelago.

As you know the green sea turtle in Hawaii is
unique because it comprises the only remaining
population of this animal in the United States,

and the only one in existence which is under the
jurisdiction of a single government at both feeding
and breeding grounds.

Even for those who find no special appeal in this
particular manifestation of the richness and variety
of creatures who inhabit this earth with us, there
is a compelling reason for taking immediate positive
action to insure that it does not disappear from the
waters of the world.

This sea animal, if properly managed, has the potential
for providing a renewable source of protein to the
pzople of our State, who have been traditionally de-
pendent on the sea for food supplies.

Howeaver, the green sea turtle native to the Hawaiian
Archipalago is rapidly declining due to the fact
that the habitat has been disturbed and/or destroyed,
and the animal has been exploited for meat and other
products, - :

If we are to successfully utilize this valuable re-
source on a long term basis, sufficient biological



Dr. Fujio Matsuda
January 26, 1976
Page 2

knowledge must be available to ensure wise management and
conservation of the population.

If this management study does not begin soen, it might

be too late to save this animal, which will prove to be

a valuable resource to Hawaii.

May I urge you to act as expeditiously as possible to
release these funds.

With all good wishes,

JEAN KING
Chairman
Committee on Ecology, Environment and Recreation

JEz1r



V0 ——

T éf% qu &u? 5 nqrg_‘rém e TRl

EUBntEET_&M-u ..-'J% ..-...-._-- 3

Shonne o

Cleermy Chrsemas asio seruas el e H"ftubn-qmu_ haa 384 foloi. Tanw



EREATION » RESEARCH « CONSERVATHON

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THE ZOOLOGICAL FPARK

Bronx Park

- WEllington 3-150()
Telepharie ANg Bronx, N.Y. 10460

Cable Address: Toopark NEw YoRK

Hovember 19, 1975

Mr. George H. Balazs

University of Hawaii at Manoa
Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0O.Box 1346 - Coconut Island
Kaneche, Hawaii 96744

Dear George:

I will, indeed, be at the 3 December public
hearing in Washington which has been called to discuss
the listing of the sea turtles. If you should come to
Washington I'd be happy to see you there but I don't
think it is necessary for you to come, in fact I think
it probably would be a waste of time. From all indications
the Department of Commerce i=s stalling in an effort to
avoid listing the sea turtle. The Department of the
Interior has officially opposed this hearing. They
wrote a letter to Commerce back in July saying that they
saw no need for a public hearing, that anything that a '
person could say verbally at the hearing could have been
said in writing during the period of public comment
following the proposed listing that was published in
the Federal Register. Commerce ignored Interior's letter
and unilaterally announced that they were going to
produce an environmental impact statement. The story
they are telling in Washington is that they called the
hearing at the request of the Sea Life Park pecople in
Hawaii. It seems that Sea Life Park is worried that
they will not be able to obtain exhibit specimens if
the turtle iz listed.

I will be happy to relate what happened
at the London meeting on Mariculture as soon as I get
back from the Dusseldorf meeting on Mariculture
that is supposed to be held next week. I can report
that at the London meeting the Receiver for Mariculture
appointed by First Natiomal City Bank reported that he
had ecut off all connections with Naylor and Fisher. He
is trying to find a buyer for the corporation so that the
bank can recover their investment. They presented a series
of papers that confirmed all of the allegations that Mike
Goodier made concerning the lies and misinformation turned
out by the previous owners of Mariculture. However, they
now claim that they are going to be honest and do good
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things for the turtles, and have asked for the IUCH

approval of the operation. IUCN, in spite of arguments

advanced by Archie and me, decided to give them one yea

grace in order to prove their good will. 5o now it's

off to Dusseldorf where it is my understanding that a

%riup of Germans are waiting to buy the company. More
ater,

FWE : mm
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September 4, 1975

Dr. Archie Carr
Department of Foology
University of Florida
Gaineville, Florida
33601, U.5.A.

Dear Archie:

You did well not to come on the alpha helix expedition, as refusal of per-
missien to enter Sabah prevented much serious scientific work., T did howewver
visit there, and in mainland Malaysia as a tourist; and came away more convinced
that there is a need for communication between those concerned with marine
turtles. I was disappointed therefore that Tony Mence has run into difficulties
in financing a newsletter, though I'm sure he has tried his bast.

The kinds of things this might contain would be, for example, a definite
statement from George Hughes as to why he gave up plastic tags and switched to
monel, followed by a similar one from the pecple at Trenggamni a% to why they
gave up monel tags and switched to plastie! This whole issue needs airing. Then
a letter would help avoid the absurd situation whereby the IUCN have produced a
paper on leatherbacks (Pritchard) and the Trengganu authorities de not even know
about it. Another example, there is likely to be a large wave of emigration
from France to French Guiana, according to the presa, It needs someone to get
in touch with the authorities there and offer input, show interest, in how this
might affect Organabo beach. It would be best for such a newsletter to go to a
mich wider group than the immediate turtle group, to Flsheries officers, private
individuals, any one who had contact with sea turtles. You must have a good
source of such pecple from your correspondence filesg, Possibly others do not
think some channel of communication would be useful. Heither of the co-chair-
mén have come up with names and addresses of recipilents for the letter, or
any items.

If, however; a letter iz considersd valuable, then the guesstion is how to
go about it. Tony Mence's suggestion that IUCH do the printing and mailing is
a very second best solution. Mot only does it impose an additional stage in the
whole process, but it makes ne allowances for costs which oceur bafore the letter
gete to that stage. (Ideally of course some modest sum toward occassional
travel would help the person running the letter, as it is then that one learns
what the problems are and makes the useful contacts. Something like this from
IUCH is clearly out). At the moment my gqrant is overgpent, and T am ip Aiffi-
culties trying to aveid firing the pecple I have vworking in my group. Ewven if
it were permitted, I den't have funds there.

An alternative is that I fund the newsletter myself as best I can as my own
contribution towards conservation. If I did this I would not want to pay for
the privelige of having lead weights tied round my wrists and ankles by IUCH.

Another poszsible idea worth exploring perhape is whether OCC or H.Y.
Zooleogical Society, or other source, would support 2 newsletter. T think we
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have to ask what IUCN has really achieved as regards turtle conservation racently.
A tardy set of principles on the mariculture, only when they were forced into

it by a reguest for endorsement by Marieulture. In theory the IUCH can provide
money and status., The former does not seem forthcoming at the moment. It‘is
probably sasier to get a 5100,000 out of IUCN-WWF to buy a halicopter to lift
elephants from one valley to the next than get a 51000 cut of them for fﬂatering
communication on the widely distributed turtles.

They don't help much en the status issue either. For instance George Balasz
still is not certain whether or not he iz a member of the group. These kinds
of things help strengthen one's hand on local issues, funding at the local level,
or any action one might want to take. They cost IUCN nothing., And I am not
sure for that matter whether I am secretary of this group or not. Again this could
help if it came to approaching WWF Canada another mysterious organization, and
in other actions. George and I are also frustrated on the pamphlet (called for
in the principles). We have done some of the ground-work on this, and had
thought a copy could go out with the newsletter. Local officials could then
order it, or modify it for their own use, it would be something to start with.
I had in mind to do this with the newsletter, as it would probably take a year
to discover from IUCHN that they had not after all got the funds. It is more
than 2 years since I offered to do the newsletter!

The disadvantage of my other suggestions is that the newslitter then comes
from a N. Bmerican organigzation. It would be better if it came from an inter-
naticonal one and one with prestige like IDCH. But what is the walue of prastige
if it is not used. I'm not trying to take out my frustrations on you but more
to ask, if the IUCH group 18 not really achieving anything, maybe we, or some of
ue, should try something else? I would really like your views on all this. &as
it is, I doubt if I am fulfilling any useful function and should bow out of this
group.

I hope you had a good season at Tortuguero. One heartening thing I saw
was piles of confiscated stuffed turtles in Hawaii; at least the endangered
species act was being used. Stanley de Silva and I also managed to track a
couple of hatchlings over 2 hrs. (not by swimming!) Our limted data suggest
that there is a lot more to it than Frick's excellent start on the problem
suggests, as indeed 4o her own data.

Very best wishes,

Wicholas Mrosovsky

e Copid Lonpas K 5
ffﬁyij dgl{?:;}
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LINICS INTERNATIONALE POUR LA CONSERVATION DE LA NATUHE ET DE 555 AEESOLACTS
BITERMATIONAL "UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF MATURE AMND MATUHAL RESOURLES

I MOROES, BLUSSE (SWITREMLARD) i i Nssm TELEGRANMES - UKICORK MORGES

Ot NHicholas Mrosovsky
Doparcment of Zoolopy
University of Toronce
Tarcnta
Canada

16th July, 1975

Dear Hicholas,

I an sorry to sec that it is now for nearly twoe mooths that
I bawe been owing you & reply to your letber of 15 Moy 1975 about
the curtle newsletecerc.

The main reasen for the delay iz thae I have been livieg im
hops thae the coffers of World Wildlifs Fund {on which we depend
for our pocket coney) might beceme g litble mere turpid under the
gtimulus of spring and gusser. Techaps as a result of global
nelancholia, chay have remained 1o a stace of mostc regrectable
detumescence and it is evident that they are likely to ressin so.

I have eo esplain this to you bocawse any arrangenment of the
kind you hawve sugpested wheraby a grant is papable to the University
to cover ovecheads of newsletter publication has to be regardsd as
& projest compebing for funding with zll othar conservacion projects
which hawve been zecelved, 1 pecently preseénted the newsletter
grant propoeal £o the Jeint Project Opecations Group at the time
I judged most Eaveourable, but the response was claarly nagacive
since there were many other projects much more condocive to parting
the man &m tha strect from his dollars.

I an afraid chis means that any fdea of funding the oewsletter
outside the IUCH Secretariat will hawe to be abandoned, including
of course any question of a re-imbursemont operacion of the kind
which you hawve already deemed umsultable.

In actilon terns, what this means is that we are ceduced to
using the IUCH Secrecariat as cthe issuing apent for any oewslecber,
Thiz would imply thdat material for the newsletter would oeed to be
sent here for putticg on stemcil, running off and circulation.

saal
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Dr. Hichalas Meosouslsy 16th July, 1975

Do you chink that a methedolopgy could be worked suk for
dealipg with the newsleteecs in this way?

Wich kind pegards,
Yours sipcetrely,

=

"«l Jl i
Exgcutive Officer
Servival Service Cesmiszsion

ATH/MESL

RAJSC

co: ACarr
THarEizson
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October 24, 1975

G.H. Balazs

Hawaii Imstitute of Marine Biology
P.O. Box 1346

Kaneohe, Hawaii 96744

U.5.A.

Dear George:

I am not sure when this will reach you, as we have a mail strike here, maybe pro-
longed. But there is nothing urgent to reply to. IUCH is still fiddling around, and
I have put off further work on a pamphlet £ill things are cleared up. There is enough
material for a starter on a newsletter, but that is being held too. But I would like
to know scmetime from you if any further advance was made on the tag corrosion problem.
I have copies of the correspondence you sent me up to 30th April 75, If Haas ever
actually sent the incomel tags, or anvthing progressed after this, it would be nice
to know, T will do a short bit on the tag information I have got from various pecple,
boiling down the substance of the correspondence you sent me to something shorter,

and suggesting anyone concerned gets inte direct contact with you for further in-
formation.

Another thing it would interest me to have vour views on this: it looks as if I
will have limited time for field work next year, but what time there is might be in
June, 2nd half, just tha best time for your island populations. Suppose I could get
mynaI! to H;EE, would you
1. think if appropriate and like to do some cooperative work B

nﬁ;'u.ny intervening

2. be able to arrange the transport to French Frigate Shoals a
red tape?

3. oonsider whether the following expt. would interfere with anything you are
doing there.

HMest site preferences:

Very little is known about this. There is the general idea that lighte put off
nesting turtles, and that vegetation (Zee Bustard's book) may attract them. No
testa have actually been done. & =mall island nesting beach that only has low vege-
tation cffars an ideal opportunity to test these ideas, because introduction of cues
cause large alterations rgktive to the natural cues present, which they do not do on
a mainland beach with much vegetation already present, It is proposed therefore to
drive about & poles intoc the ground on the crest of the islqEEJ and stretch betwaan
them black cloth, or some similar dark cbject (maybe Something th# let the wind
through better would be preferable). Ideally this strip of cloth would stretch the ¥~
length of about half the island, but less would be acceptable. The cloth would be <
removed on alternate nights or on a random schedule, One would simply score the
number of turtles nesting each night, and whether or not on the portion of the island
close to the cloth. The answers would tell a) whether turtles tend to sight there =.le thar
nest near dark cbjects b) whether dark objects tend to attract turtles énto a beach
in the first place (i.e. whether more turtles nest on nights on which island has the
prominent cue visible.) In the exact design of the experiment scme thought should be
given to problem of turtles not nesting on some night, having a greater urge to nast



on the next night.

With about 8 turtles coming up a night on average in June, in two weeks one
could expect & total of 112. 5Say data on one night is lost for some reason, in
ﬁEpund figures one might hawve a 100 nests. By chi squared it should still giwve kot

encugh animale to see what is happening. (If same turtles nested twice, some
different statistics could be used).

Mo cloath Cloth present

Hests in half
of beach by
cloth

Mests in half
of beach away
from cloth

4 {fotal c. 100
I don't see how a few poles and a temporary stretch of cloth could have any

untoward effects. The experiment should not interfere with other work though one

might want to take the cloth down in the day.

There are ohie of two problems I can forges:

1. If one wanted to have a pretty massive visual cue, something like half
£ f the island, it would perhaps need more black cloth than weight
allowances permit. could ealculate approx. weights. Maybe there are boats

that go out that way also?
2. Btout poles, so that cloth can be a few feet high, and easily put up

_and down, could be a transport problem.

T——3. Wwould it frighten the seals, disturb the ecology of animals other than
turtles?

4. Can coastguard be pinned down at all in advance to dates of flights, or
approximate dates, there being only a limited amount of time I can be away for,
say 2 weeks on the turtle, island itself. L TR - S PRLIT T S

In addition, we could guite easily do the temperature measurements, and T
could bring all necessary thermometers. Tagging and other work could go on, and
I might like to take a close lock at some of the tracks on animals returning to
the pea,

Well, this is just an idea, maybe a pipe dream, but it did sound to be &
place with some special potentials and also attractions. T know T can rely on you

for frank reactions and to let me know if you think it a poor idea for whatever
reason.

Eest regards,
-

/ /. A — -

Hicholas Mrosowsky

M bh
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2000 N STREET, N.W, SUITE 801 » WASHINGTON, D. C, 20036 +  Telephone: 202 3331993
Publshers of DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE NEWS

July 17, 1975

Mr. Gaorge Balagzs

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
Box 13456

Kanecha, Hawaii 95744
Dear Mr, Balazs:

Confirming our phone conversation, we are happy you will
join the Hawail issue with a green turtle story.

You are acquainted with past issues of the magazine for
hints on writing style., If you can add the personal touch,
the first person field experience, it w ig;EEnuht makes things
more interesting. Also, are the turtleas ha te sufficiently
protected? 1800 words, more or less, with a supply of slides
would be just fine. As I said on the phone, deadlines occur
around July 31, but if you need more time, of course, we can
comply. This article will be one of three other short features,
the restimg being the monk seal, the Hawaiian hoary bat and the
nena,

Am including some gquestions that have me curious:
Where are the nesting beaches in Hawaii?
Where else than Hawaii do they nest?
Why is this turtle callad "Greenf"
Look forward to recelving your contribution,
Z2incerely,
M{‘_@é'-:;_{&_ﬂ_._
Dalphine Haley
2822 Boyer East
Houseboat 10

b -
Seattle, Washington 98102 (&ﬁ b?"ﬁﬂqgi:?



11 Jamary 1976
Dear GeoTzas

Thank you for sending me FPeter .‘ﬂntaul'u 2 January 1976
letter and your 9 January reply.

Eiutha?l‘blnkln;nfmtarilln for the 'ELEFATO,
it'll take =iz to seven months before I can publish any
grticle, unless it's an urgent message to 'hh&mhurrl- and
gince I lack the experlience to judge the lmportance of
letters, is it possible for you to keep the letters until
you have the tims to summerige your activities and send
me a gingle article siniler to the most current ocme on the
Sea Turtle Conservation? In this wey you'll have the
background of the letters and will be able to publicize
only those of meet importance to the comservetion csuse

&uﬂptmﬁmuﬂmlmtmm‘narnfinﬂﬂm I hope

this arrangement is agreesble with you.

Though I won't be able to use these lstters until
after May or June, do you still want me to publish them
whenever space is available?

I have noticed sn sddress chenge. 5hsll I contimme
sanding the '"ELEPATO to Box 81957

HAEATO NUI 10A for your understending and generous

HOETA.
4






Ferring Gudll)

A chilghood joy, the familiar Herring Gull is found on both
the: Easd and West coasts patrolling beaches, escariing lishing
boats moand out of harbae, folkowing the tides in hopes of its
scpvaengars’ reward, Commonly seen soaring high overland,
the guil's |owd, clear, bugle-like call is as ftamiliar as the sound
of thi =ea itsalf

These sturdy, robaest birds nest in large colonies, oflen num-
baring as many g 1,000 gulls, in nesis caomposed of seawasd
and collected lither. Both the male and femala gull share do-
mastc dutres, with the male scavenging and feading the voung
gull his digested food

At glx wesks of age the neslling will ba on his own, perhaps
ta live for as bong as 28 wears. By his fourth sebemn be will
have acquired his acult plumage and reached his full growin
of 22 to 26 inches

NORTH AMERICAN BIRDE
EQOLOGY CARDS
100% RECYCLED PAPER

erbbond, Faie,

COLCHADGC ENURASE CEniDRalio
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15th January, 1976

Mr George Balazs,

Hawaii Institute of Marine Bioloqgy,
University of Hawaii,

Eaneohe,

HAWAIT 96744.

Dear George,

Thank you so much for the advance copy of vour
"Biological conservation" paper and also for the
heartrending article in "Elepaio". No, I haven't lost
interest in our subject, not at all, But I must confess
that the increasing amount of data (but not yet enoughl!)
provided both from your paper and from several recent
papers on the geoclogy/geophysics of the Hawaii chain
adds to my confusion. The two-way migration pattern,

I feel, is the key facet of the problem.

Apart from the biclogical gaps you mention, there
is also the gquestion of precise genetic affinity between
the Hawaiian subpopulation and other Pacific subpopulaticns.
Would refined tocls, e.g. electrophoretic compariscons,
come close to proving the relationship between Hawaiian
and eastern Pacific groups (c. mydas agassizi)? If
this were so, it would have strong tectonic implications.
What about the relationship of the Tuamotoc (i.e. the
chain east of Tahitl) turtles? Are there turtles about
Easter Island? A point of all this is to try to guess at
the origin of the Hawail turtles -- if they came from the
eastern Central Americas; if so, what is the genetic
divergence between the Hawaiian turtles and those of the
eastern Pacific?

The latest dopeon the development of the Hawaiian
chain confirms the idea of fairly steady growth from NW to
EE. This does not mean, of course, that turtle havens, whether
for breeding or pasture, were absclutely progressively
displaced/lost from NW to SE. PFrigate Shoals is an
intrigquing puzzle.

I need more timel! Incidentally, I like the idea of
a degree of fixation on the pasture grounds: I used it
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to suggest a clue to the Surinam/Ascension subpopulations,
which share pasture residence grounds but migrate in
opposite directions tc breed., I have urged Archie Carr
to arrange for study of the genetic affinities between
these two, I'll bet my bottom dollar they have marked
differences.

Will keep in touch, Rest assured, I am puzzling
actively!

Yours sincerely,
=
NapH

(P. J. Coleman}
Feader in Geology
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. Friends of the Earth Limited, o Poland Street, London W1V 3DG. Tel: o1-434 1684.

Yew Tree Cottage
Chaffcombe

ifear Chard
Somersat.

\&J\ Friends of the Earth
e

WJanuary 7, 1976

Mr Balass, Director

Ihe Ceribbean Conservation Corporation

P.0. Box 3048 -
Tallahaszee

Florida 32303

UZA.

Dear Mr Balazs,

Wayne Eing may have told you that we wrote to him last month
outlining our proposals for a campaign to ban the import of

marine turtle products into mzjor consumer countries., He suggeated
that as most of the sea turtle products imported by these countries
come Irom the Caribbean area we should ask you if you would consider
helping to fund the campaign.

I do not know if Dr King has sent you & copy of my letter containing
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FOE Lid has been working for @ ban on the import of the products
derived from endangered species for five years. 43 a result of our
efforts (and those of other conservation bodies) legislation has
been introduced to control imports of certain enimal products -
mainly those oi the spotted cats, tigers and baleen whales., There
are, however, outstanding omissions in the Government's legislation
which we hope to rectify. For example, there are no import restric-
tions on made up crocodile goods or turtle products (althoush raw
erocodlile skins and unworked tortciseshell require import licences),
raw o= made up otter skins and vicuna eloth or garments,

Initially we plan to concentrate on controlling the trade in the
Products of sea turtles, We have been influenced to salect turtles
as our prime objective by rrofessor Tom Harrisson who has promised
to furnish us with information and give us guidanece. We would like
to launch the campaign this spring in the UA and then BncouTrage
groups in northern Zurope and the USA to follow suit.

The main purpose of the campaign would be to end the trade in all
sga turtle products until such time that bona fide turtle farms exist
and can prove they are able to supply a luxury international market
without harming any wild populations - either directly or indirectly
by encourazing illegal killing. We would campaign om\two levels:
g by ralsing the publie's awareness of the iszues and®2) by persuad-
ing the decision makers to take the necessary measures. In order
“0 influence public opinion we would need to produce a campaign
manual and a poster. Unfortunately FOE Ltd hasan't the money to
produce either and we would be very grateful if you would consider
funding such a campaign, I do not know how much a manual or poster
would cost to produce but obviously much would depend on the qus=lity

Commirted to the conscrvation, restoration and rational use of the Ecosphere,

Diiveriors: Juhn Adarms, Colin Blythe, Sue Clifford, Barclay Inglis, Richard Jopes, David Runnalis, Richard Sandbrook {Secrstary), Graham Searle

Eegistered in London, Company Mo, I0I2357.
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UNIVERSITY of TORONTO  ramsay wRIGHT ZOOLOGICAL LABORATORIES
Department of Zoology 25 narporD sTREET TORONTO M35 141, ONTARIO, CANADA

January 12, 1976

Mr. George H. Balazs,

Iniversity of Hawaii at Manoca
Hawaii Imstitute of Marine Bilology
P.0. Box 1346, Coconut Island,
Eaneche, Hawall 96744,

U.5.A.

Dear Gaorge,

Thanks for your two letters, which reached me about the same time.
Your interpretation of the stalling in Washington was interesting. The
latest information on tags will be useful too, 1f the newsletter gets off
the ground. The latest position is that IUCN are going to reconstitute a
new turtle group of some kind as far as I can tell from their memos, and

ave me tHAE T will be secretary or something like that. This
is good enough for me to go shead and apply to WWF Canada for funds to run
the letter. If I get funds, then the newsletter can start quite rapidly.
I did not get much out of Carr, except a vague note encouraging me to
perseyere. He did not respond to my request to send names and addresses
‘of people who should receive the letter. He must know of many people from
his correspondence files, I have generated about 100 names myself, and_if
you have names and addresses of addi who should get any newsletter
if it comes _out, they would be sppreciated, So the &Verall position is that
things edge forward. Helther Mence nor Tom have told me just what the latest
Mariculture position is. I cannot lay hands on the Fonape leatherback release,
but I have 1t somewhere. I will work through a pile of gtuff I have on
leatherbacks, and send you a copy soon I hope. It is pood to hear tha paper
for Biol. Conserv. is on its way, that is nice stuff about the 2Z-way
migration. I'm sure also that your growth data will be importsnt. Since
the changes are sop small, I do have some doubts about accuracy when taken by
different people, so that it was good that you vourself managed to catch 2
more tagged animals. If either #fyuu can’bifld up more of these data, or
can extend the measurements over greater time spans, then the accuracy
problem may become less importanmt. On the sound experiment, I think it is
known quite well what a green turtle can detect from Weyer's work (7 with
Ridgeway, Proc. Nat, Acad, Sci, 1969, p BBAJD This is electrophysiological
work, and of course that is not behaviour, so the experiment you propose may
gtill have itz wvalue. If vou want to check on frequency, you probably have
to have sounds that are very pure, and I do not know whether a tape recorded
gound will give that. Perhsps you should consult some one who knows sound.
Tapes maybe ok for all T know. Tuning fork, or similar oseillator, if it is

r--#?—ﬂr
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loud enough, might be snother possibility. Presumably, whatever you uased, you
would try to play it at a standard distance from the ear, so that it was
frequency rather than intensity that was varied. I think that responds to all
your points, except on the possibility of a wvisit.

I can certainly wait till March before making definite plans. That
gounds a good idea. Also I dm somewhat flexible shout time of wisit, in that
this could be moved later from the last 2 weeka in June, into July. However,
I could not move it as far as the end of July. I would probably have to be
back in Toronto at least 10 days before the end of July, at the latest, the
exact date isn't definite vet. 5o we still have some room for mancevre.

I agree that false crawls could be counted. Also, yes, bullt in
bio-altimeter is what its sbout. I think it is a matter of testing a specific
hypothesis about such gnaltmimeter. After all vegetation means that the land
was high enough to escape the tides. And dark masses mean either high land,
or vegetation. So if the laying turtle responds positively toward dark masses,
it would in normal circumstances tend to take the animal te higher ground.

So that leaves the difficult question of how one could best rum such an
experiment in the circumstances. In some ways Trig sounds good, as you say
the natural vegetation is even less, so that any introduced cue would make
more of a difference. The disadvantage is the small numbers nesting, but if
the effects were reasonably strong, 3-4 a night could be emough still. Do you
think that: i

a) we could get a reasonably large visual stimulons up on Trig in June?
3 ft high is minimal I would guess. How long an island is Trig? Could one
‘get enough black material there to have something running the length of half
this island?

= &) have you had any thoughts on specifica, like could we g&t stakes
there to attach the cloth to, and what kind of 2loth would be best. High
winds could be a problem, maybe netting, or several layers of netting? But
netting ia not so dark.

c) Am I right in assuming that Trig is close to Bast, and that some
sort of boat is availablel 1T would not mind staying there. If the experiment
worked out, it might be useful even to have someone re-bury any egge that were
laid im a poor place on account of the stimulus.

d) do you know what the maximum elevation on the high part of Trig is?
If one could get something on the low part that stretched up higher than the
high part, that might be a guide for how high we need a stimulus.

As you can see, I somewhat favour the June time, for reasons of
feagibility in my schedule. 3-4 per night in Jume on Trig is not much
different from 4-5 in July on East. In any case it would still be possible to
take temperature measurements on baskers, worthwhile in itself. Also T don't

fully appreciate the exact pature of the ﬁrnﬁ!m uitE EEIQT’ Is it that the
albatrosses might not see the cloth, or if they ;, might be put off from
nesting?

Thanks for the slide. The tattoo method sounds well worth exploring.
Are you keeping them in tanks initially to observe, or letting them go?

N iietes
Keep in touch and best regards to you and Linda,
Yours,

408
KM/cl Wicholas Mrosoveky.

e



STION « RESEARCH » CONSERVATION

NEW YORK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

THE ZOOLOGICAL PARK

nx Park
Telephone: WEIington 3-1500 Bro i
Cuable Address: Zoorarx Mew Yorx _ Bronx, N.Y, 104

8 December 1975

Angela King

Yew Tree Cottage
Chaffcombe

Nr. Chard
Somerset

Dear Miss King:

I am more than a little confused by your
Department of the Environment's interim proposal to imple-
ment the Washington Convention. Their intention to control
the imports of the raw or salted skins of crocodiles, lizards
and snakes includes the leather made from those species.
Of course, I do not have a copy of the regulations they
intend to promulgate but I would think that "eather" would
include any products made from the leather. In the U.S.
we could probably take an importer of leather products to
court for viclation of such a regulation, unless the ragulation

specifically stated that leather did not include finished
products.

I am delighted to hear that you are planning a
spring campaign to end the importation and/or sale of sea
turtle preducts. Tom Harrisson is an old friend of mine and
an excellent turtle conservationist. Normally, I would
eéncourage you to submit a proposal for funding for your
campaign to the New York Zoological Society, however, in this
instance I think there might be two better sources available.

I would suggest that you submit a proposal to the Fauna
Preservation Society (c/o Zoological Society of London, Regent's
Park, London NWl 4RY) or the Caribbean Conservation Corporation
(P.O. Box 3048, Tallahassee, Florida 32303). The Fauna
Preservation Society, of course, you are familiar with. The
Caribbean Conservation Corporation is the group which backs
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Archie Carr's regsearch and conservation work on the sea turtle
in the Caribbean. In as much as most of the sea turtle products
that reach the U.5. and Europe come from the Caribbean area,

I suspect that the CCC would be willing to consider under-
writing your efforts.

Zoology and CorEervation Director

Jdh
cc: G. Balazs l//

J. Burton



MONITOR, INC.

Suite 931
1346 Conn. Ave,, NW.

e — Washington,D.C. 20036

President:
Milton M. Eaufmann (202} 223-1397

‘Mr, Lynn A. Greenwalt

Director, (FWS/LE)

0.5. Fish and Wildlife Service

P.0.Box 19183

Washipngton, D.C. 20036 6 December 1976

Dear Lymn:

With reference to PRT 9-25-C (Federal Register, &4 November 1976), the implanta-
tion of Spaghetti tags into the flesh of marine mammals is a vecognized hazard to
their health and well being. Even in fish this method of tagging has been the caunse
of infections that proved fatal.

Or. Keith Farrell, a respected member of the faculty of the Veterinary Medicine
College at the University of Washington, emphasizes the danger of any tag that involves
breaking the skin of the animal., When a tag that moves continues to irritate the

wound caused by its implantation, the possibility of infection is further heightened.

i For these reasons, the following Monitor organizations oppose the approval of
the permit amendment requested by Howard W. Campbell to Spaghetti-tag West Indian
manatess, and recommend that a noninvasive method of identifying the animals be subs-
tituted:

International Primate Protection League Audubon Naturalist Society of the
Humane Society of the United States Central Atlantic States T
Society for Animal Protective Legislation Committee for the Preservetion of the
Defenders of Wildlife Tule Elk e

Fund for Animals Friends of the Earth-

Sincerely,

Milton M. Kaufmann
- President, Monitor, Imc.



INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR CONSERVATION OF HATURE AND NATURAL RESCOURCES

3.

Beport to the Chairman of the Burvival Service Commiszion
by the ad hoc Task Force convened to investigate tha
commercial exploitation of sea turtles.

The Task Foree was convened in accordance with Decision 42/23
of the 42nd Meeting of the Survival Service Commissipn,

The Terms of Reference of the Task Force as drawn up by the
43rd Meeting of the Survival Service Commission are attached
as Aponex 1.

The Meeting required by these Terms was held at the University
Inn, Miami, Florida, USA, on 23 and 24 Nowember 1974. Those
in. attendance were:-

a) By invitation:

Dr. George R. Hughes
The Katal Parks Board
P. 0. Box 662
Pletermaritzburg, 3200
SBouth Afrieca.

Mr., George 5. de Silva
TAe Sa bo h Natuna [ v ks Tvus fees

Sandakan Fo,2Ben FER
State of Sabah
Erst Malaysia
Dr. Nicholas Mrosovsky
Department of zmlnqi e L
¥ University of Toronto ﬁa 5 ,Lﬂ,:lh+ .ﬁﬁﬁ iy
Toremto M55 A/ onfovio
Canada
j‘r-

Brofessor David Ehrenfeld
Department of Horticulture and Forestry
Cook College, Rutgers University
P. 0. Box 231
. New Brunswick, New Jersey 08903
UsA

Mr, George H,-Balazs

Hawaili tute of Marine Biology

P. O, 1356 -
he, Hawaii 96744



b)

Ja

Br. Peter C. Pritchard
Florida Andubon Society
P. 0. Drawar 7
Maitland

Florida 32751

UsSA

Dr. Harold Hirth
Department of Biologyr
University of Utah
Salt Lake City

Deah %41

UsSA

Dr. L. D. Brongersms

Rijksmiserm van Hatuvurlijke Historie
Raamsteag 2

Laiden

Hotherlands

Dr. F. Wayne King {IUCH/S5C Alert Group)

New York Zoological Societ 5 Sevlhenn Bhd.
Bromx, New York 10460 ~185th 51, ot

USA
Professor A, Carr {IUCH/SSC Meering Co-
Department of Zcology Chairman)

Univerzsity of Florida
Gainesville, Florida 32601
UshA

{IUCH/SSC Alert Group
Meeting Co-Chairman)

(IUCH Comsultant}
thobiology {for part of the time)

re, Maryland 21205

Mr. A. J. Mence {(Fxecutiva Officer, Surviwval
Internatiomal Union for Comservation Service Commission, Secretary
of Hature and Natural Resources to Meeting)

28 Les Uttins

1110 ¥Morges

Switeerland

-?.1-’-*'
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¢) Observers {part of the cima):

Mr. Reoss Wi
Florids Depirtment of Hetursl Resources

Marine Résearch Laboratory
F;’g,fﬁz: 941

Jemben Beach, Florida 33457
UBA

HMiss Karen rodal
Daputtmq;:’bf Zoology

Uni ty of Florida
Gaipgsville, Florida 32601

The Meeting considered the subject of commercial exploitation of

sea turtles amd, in accordance with the requirements of the Terms

of Reference, agreed on a Statement of Principles and Recommendations,
attached as Annex II.

Tha following participants them proceeded to Grand Cayman Island:

Professor Carr,
Professor Harrisson,
Dr. H’.ing.

Ir. Pritchard,

Dx. Hirth,

Mr. de Silwva,

Dr. Brongarsma,

Dr. Heghss,

Mr. Balazs,

Hr. Mence

Meetings were held there on 235 and 26 November with the following
Directors, Advisors and Staff of Mariculrure Ltd,

Directora: Mr. Anthony Fisher
De. J. Johnson
Dr. 8. Ayres
Mr. Marlin Simon
Mr. #. Goodier

Scientific Advisors:

Sir Alan Parkes; F.R.S.
Professor E. Amoroso; F.R.S.

Staff: Mr, Roy Majer
Dr. Jim Wood
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Having already considered sspects of the operaticnms of Mariculturs
Ltd., in relation to the Principles previously established, members
of the Task Force were given the opportunity to question the
rapreséntacives of Marlculture Ltd. on &ll matters upon which

elucidation, explamation, sccount oy elaboration was thought
BECAsSATY.

Owing to circumstances beyond their control, Professor Carr and
Drs. Wayne King and P. Pritchard had to return before full con-
sideration could be given to the implications of this dialogue.
They indicated however that the main issuves had been covered to
their satiafaction and that they were agreeable to accepting the
findinga of the remaining nembers.

The panel of the Task Force which then considered tha extent of
the Company's compliance with the Principles consisted of Professor
Harrisson; Dre. Hughes and Hirth; and Messrs. de Silva and RBalazs.

Dr. Brongersma, who had travelled independently to Grand Cayman,
was co-opted to this panel.

The pansl sgreed on the following conclusions:

a) that Mariculture Ltd, has made claims and statements which
are migleading and demonstrably incorrect;

b) that this has zesulted in unjustifisbly favourazble impressions
in some quartars regarding its operations to date; and in
some others in grave gusplcion about its incegrity;

e) that reconciliation of the conservation ethic with business

efficiency  in the company's policy therefore remains to be
demonatrated;

d) that no long-term operational planning projection has been
made :

e) that the visbility of its turtle culture operation has vet to be
proved; as indeed has that of turtle farming in general.

For these reasons alone the panel iz unable to regard the operations
of Mariculture Ltd, as making a positive contribution to the com-
sexvation of the Greenm turtle.

This notwithstanding, the panel noted:

a) that Marienlture Ltd. has recognised the harm done by its
misleading publicity and has agreed to withdraw remaining
insceurate publications and to ensure that all future publica-
tions are sciemtificelly accurate.

b) that the company has developed plant aad installations on a
censidarable zcale.
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c)

d)

aj)

b)

el

a}

b)

el

d)

-5+

that ressarch programmes, one being of outstanding scientific
merit, are in varving stages of development, and that facili-
ties are also made available by the company to private ressarch
workers;

that the Directors of Mariculture Ltd. have stated categorically
that they wish to maintain frank and open dialogue with IUCH
concerning all aspects of the company's operations in order teo
ensure compliance with conservation requirements.

panel expressed conceérn:

that Mariculture's present practice of taking “doomed" eggs
might become an established part of che operatiom, thus per=-
patuating ranching rather then farming and glso encouraging
an extension of the definition, and by implication the rangs
of cccorrence, of so-called “doomed® eggs;

that Mericulture's known interest in establisghing operations
in other parts of the world (e.g. Astove Island} has impli-
cations which camnot be assessed in the lack of any long term
operational planning projection, and which carry inherent
dangers of accelerated gene movement between oceans;

that the requirement for profitability can easily result in
a disregard of Inconvenient conservation considerations;
particularly in regard to promotion of markets;

that the presant culture operations depend on & nutritional
regime at 2 higher trophle level than that naturally applicable.

panel therefore recommends:-

that the present operations of Mariculture Ltd. can not ba
regarded as being in the congervation interests of the Green
turtla;

thet recognition be given to the efforts made by Mariculture
Ltd. in developing turtie culture techniques and for its ax-
pression of intemt to ensura that such development conforms
to conservation primciples;

That Mariculture Ltd. be informed of these principles, and of
IDCH's resdiness to review the company's operations when con-
vinced that they are, and are likely to contioue to ba, in
comformation with those principles;

that Mariculture Ltd. be informed of IUCN!s pleasure at the
company 's assurance of frankness concerning all aspects of its
operations, and of IUCH's expectations of receiving practical
demonstrations of this assurance by belng kept posted about
future plans; recognising that new activities or significant
extensions of present ones initiated without previcus notice
will be regarded ms a breach of such assurance and therefore
as grounds to doubt the company's integrity of purpose.
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SURVIVAL SERVICE COMMISSION

An ad hoe meeting to discuss the commercial
exploitation of marine turtles;
to be held in Miami, Florids,
21-23 November 1974

Following a decision of the Survival Service Commlssion snd aftar
congultation with the Co~Chairmen of the S5C Marine Turtle
Specialist Group, this meeting has been convened, and persons
invited, by the Secratariat of the International Union for
Conservation of Nature and Matural Resources (IUCH).

The meeting is asked impartially to review the commereial ox-
ploitation of marine turtles with especial reference to the state
and implications of turtle farming and, if possibla, to reduce
the result of such review to & statement of principles.

The resulting statement will be in the form of a recommendation to
the Survival Service Commission, which will review it and will,

if comsiderations of nmew policy implications may be iuvolved, go
recommend to the Executive Board of IUCN for decision,

It is proposed that afrer this meeting a small panel should visit
Grand Ceyman in order to exemine and discuss the operations of
Mariculture Ltd. in the light of the statement of congervation
principles referred to in paragraph 2 above, and to report to the
Burvival Service Commission on its findings, This panel fa to
eonsist of the two Co-Chairmen of the 880 Marine Turtle Specialist
Group (or their nominees), three othar perdons selected by the ad
hoc meeting, along with the Executive Officer of the Survival
Service Commiseion.

Horges, 28th October, 1974



INCIPFLES AND IONS

Because the majoricy é! the distinct populations of Chelonia green turtles)
are extinet, threatened or rapidiy declining, the entire group should
be considered endangered.

The reasons for the extinction and decline of populations include par=
ticularly exploitation for meat, hides, eggs and other products (in-
cluding souvenirs), massive killing of turtles in the trawl nets of
fishing fleets as well as increasing habitat destruction and disturbance,

The situation has become even more critical with the expansion of
intarnational commsercisl trade in sea turtles and their products.

As regards trawling, the task foree recomsends that urgent attention be
given to encourage the use of nets designed to minimise undesirable
catches of turtles and that research inro this question be given fund~-
ing priority.

As regerds souvenirs, the task foree recommends that the taking apd
preparing of turtles and turtle products for the primary purpose of
souvenirs be strongly discouraged.

As regards primary exploitation (meat, hides, eggs), the task force
recommends that, where it can be demonstrated thet local turtle popu-
lations can tolerate ewploitation, and the desire or necessity is
present, it should be dome only by pecples traditionally dependent on
them, with methods ensuring minimal waste and for loeal utilisation,

The task force condemns the diversion of wild gea turtle resources from
traditional uee by local people, or the expansion of that use, to satisfy
or extend the demands of international COmBETCE,

The task force emphasises at this point the distinetion becween turtle
farming and turtle ranching; a turtle farm implias that the unic is
completely independent of wild stocks; a turtle ranch is a mnit da-
pendent on wild populations for &gga or turiles with the animals kept in
varying degrees of captivity. (H. Hirth; FAD Fisheries Synopsis Ho.
85; "Synopais of Biological Dats on the Green Turtlal! Decembar 1971.)

Further, in recogniticn of the deteriorating epergy and food resources
of the world, the task force advocates that wherever possible any turtle
cultore be maintained at the lowese applicable trophic level.

The task force is opposed to farming objectives which lead to the ex-
panasion of existing markets resulting possibly in an inecreasad exploi-
tation of wild turtles. However, it would be conslstent with the
foregoing principles for the rask foree to endorse turtle farming
whose products will replace wild turtle products in existing traditional
markets. The acceptability of any farm should be demonstrated
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by suictably designed and independently evaluated tesgts and data.
Moreover, the task force can endorse those ranching endeavours
gatisfylng the sbove conditions and which can be shown not to
harm wild turtle populations.

The task force encourages the provision of funds for the preparation
of informative pamphlets to promote the application of the foregoing
principles and recommends to IUCY that immediate measures be taken
to ensure the early implementation of such action as is NeCessary

to gonserve the marine turtle resource in accordance with these
prineiples.

Rearly all the considerations stated for Chelopia may be applied with
force to populations of the six other species of marine turtles.



~ Annex TIT

Extract from report dated 13 December 1974
by Dr. Carleton Ray, TUCH Consultant,

"I visited Mariculture on the last Saturday we were there and was
struck with the overcrowded conditions of their tams and with the stink
that smanated therefrom. I got a film can snd snuck out & water sample
and turned it over to our Environmental Haalth Laboratory here & gouple
of days afterwards. The lab tells me that this delay would not effect
the analysis they made unless possibly co decrease the bacterial counts
witich they actually got, barring & nutrient source in the sample.

The analysis follows:

Iotal coliform - comfirmed 1,2:1&3 coll/100 ml.
Fecal coliform 20 fecal coli/100 ml.
Fresumptive Sslmonella e

Eseudomonas aeruginosa -

Sta loceus aureus =

To give a context for these figures, I will mention the Maryland
State standards for various types of water. First, the drinking water
is 1 total coliform per 100 ml. For oysters and bathing water, the
count must not exceed 70 per 100 ml. The effluent from sewage treat-
ment plants must not exceed 200 per 100 ml. Hote, the total coliform
of the sample I brought back is over 10 times that permitted for sewage
treatment effluent in this atate!

The fecal coliform, indicative for warm-blooded animals, is low
becavae the green turtle is not warm-blooded. Salmonella, the devil
which triggered the actiom to stop the selling of baby turtles in pat
storas, was massive and its presence oenly is confirmed; this is a
qualitative test, not & quantative. The other two rather dangerous
organisms tested for were mot present.

1 don't know enough about this subject to say whether or not the
FDA would permit meat from turtles to enter this country from Mariculture's
tanke. I took the sample from the large tank holding vearling turtles,
not animals that were to be butchered. AlL I can say is, the tanks in
which they hold their animale are considerably filthier than the tanks
in which we held animals at the New York Aquarium and we would not have
thought of eating fish or turtles from our Aquarium tanks at any time.

I have no doubt that this iz not the first analysie of their water
that has ever been run. Does it agree with other results you may have
heard of? Do you know whether or not Mariculture meets our FDA standards
or whather sufficient tests have been made to determine the purity of their
product? Salmemella is almost impossible to eliminare. It ie present in
chickens, turtles, and just about everything else, so I am not suggesting
for a moment that their meat iz unfit for human comsumption, but I think
that serious questions at least are raised.”



